## **RESOLUTION 12-04-2024**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT IN ANTICIPATION OF DISASTER RELIEF FUNDING FOR EXPENSES INCURRED IN RESPONDING TO 2023 FLOODING

**WHEREAS,** Santaquin City is a fourth-class city and a political subdivision of the state of Utah, with responsibility to address the health, safety and welfare of the City and its residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the City expended considerable effort, time and funds in responding to flooding and threats of damage from higher than normal water runoff during the spring and summer of 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has been deemed an eligible applicant based on the criteria outlined in the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to receive disaster relief assistance or reimbursement through the Public Assistance Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to participate in the Public Assistance Grant Program, the City must execute a "Public Assistance Articles of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Santaquin City Council as follows:

- 1. The City Council finds that participation in the Public Assistance Grant Program is in the best interests of Santaquin City and its residents.
- 2. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Public Assistance Articles of Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and all documents necessary to accomplish the purposes thereof.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the City Council.

Approved and adopted by the Santaquin City Council this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.

## SANTAQUIN CITY

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amalie R. Ottley, Recorder

Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted

## EXHIBIT A

(Public Assistance Articles of Agreement)